CITY OF AFTON 10/17/23 1:,0 Pl\:
age
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 091923PAY,092723PAY,100223PAY,101123PAY,101323PAY,101723PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
1110 CHECKING
505 e 09/28/23 EFTPS
G 112-2123 MEDICARE W/H TAX $434.22 SEPT PAYROLL TAXES
G 112-2122 FICA W/H TAX $1,856.60 SEPT PAYROLL TAXES
G 112-2121 FEDERAL W/H TAX $1,278.02 SEPT PAYROLL TAXES
Total $3,568.84
506 e 09/27/23 IPERS
G 112-2125 IPERS $2,267.86 SEPT RETIREMENT
Total $2,267.86
507 e 09/28/23 IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
G 112-2124 STATE W/H TAX $531.44 SEPT STATE PAYROLL W/H
) Total $531.44
508 e 10/20/23 IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE
E 630-8020-6418 TAX EXPENSE $1,542.46 SALES TAX
E 610-8015-6418 TAX EXPENSE $70.94 SALES TAX
Total $1,613.40
509 e 10/11/23 RESALE POWER GROUP OF IOWA
E 630-8020-6495 PURCHASE OF ELECTRI $44,618.90 01-50830 PURCHASE ELECTRICITY
Total $44,618.90
510 e 10/05/23 VERIZON WIRELESS
E 001-1010-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $40.01 9944622047 POLICE INTERNET
Total $40.01
511e 10/20/23 WINDSTREAM
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $149.36 75958750 PHONE SYSTEM
Total $149.36
512 e 10/26/23 CASEYS BUSINESS MASTERCARD
E 001-1010-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $211.58 BY715 GAS
Total $211.58
513 e 10/10/23 SIRWA
E 001-4030-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $4,279.00 SIRWAO03 WATER
E 001-4050-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $20.00 SIRWAO03 WATER
E 001-4060-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $21.20 SIRWAOQ3 WATER
E 001-6050-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $40.00 SIRWAO03 WATER
E 610-8015-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $20.00 SIRWAO03 WATER
Total $4,380.20
514 e 10/10/23 STATE TREASURER
E 632-8900-6480 METER DEPOSIT REFU $41.10 HODGES UNCLAIMED DEPOSIT
Total $41.10
515¢e 10/27/23 WINDSTREAM
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $168.68 091216324 INTERNET-CITY HALL
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $184.68 091216324 INTERNET-WI-FI CTR

Total $353.36
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Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
33211 09/20/23 PETTY CASH
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOQUS $550.00 FOOTBALL CONCESSION & GATE START
FUNDS
Total $550.00
33212 09/20/23 SW IOWA REC
E 180-4040-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $69.00 1000364700 BALLFIELD ELECTRIC
Total $69.00
33217 09/28/23 UTILITY FUND
~ E 632-8900-6480 METER DEPOSIT REFU $100.00 HOYT FINAL BILL
E 632-8900-6480 METER DEPOSIT REFU $225.00 BEAM FINALS
Total $325.00
33218 10/02/23 ACCESS SYSTEMS
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $62.54 INV1439191 COPIER QTRLY MAINT CONTRACT
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $62.54 INV1439191 COPIER QTRLY MAINT CONTRACT
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $62.54 INV1439191 COPIER QTRLY MAINT CONTRACT
Total $187.62
33219 10/02/23 ACCUJET
E 610-8015-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $6,700.83 6298 CLEAN & TELEVISE SECTION OF SEWER MAIN
Total $6,700.83
33220 10/02/23 AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE
E 001-6020-6491 ORDINANCES $298.82 PUBLISH ORD 267 & 268
E 001-6050-6414 PRINTING & PUBLISHIN $517.09 PUBLICATIONS
Total $815.91
33221 10/02/23 AKIN BUILDING CENTERS
E 001-4060-6310 BLDG MAINT & REPAIR $840.35 11007 COMM CTR SIDING SUPPLIES
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $79.94 11007 SOCCER FIELD PAINT
Total $920.29
33222 10/02/23 ECHO GROUP INC
E 001-4030-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $40.78 S010266323. PARK OUTLET REPAIRS
Total $40.78
33223 10/02/23 GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY
E 001-6020-6210 ASSOCIATION DUES $1,321.00 117 LIBRARY SERVICES-FY23
E 001-6020-6210 ASSOCIATION DUES $1,321.00 117 LIBRARY SERVICES-FY24
Total $2,642.00

33224 10/02/23 GPM ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC
E 610-8015-6490 OTHER PROF SERV EXP $448.00 IW-7645 CALIBRATE LAGOON FLOW METER
Total $448.00
33225 10/02/23 GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL/LAWN CARE
E 001-4050-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $3,551.86 256222 CEMETERY MOWING PMT 6 OF 7
Total $3,551.86
33226 10/02/23 GRIMES ASPHALT AND PAVING CORP
E 001-2010-6417 STREET MAINT EXP $5,500.00 30507 BALANCE DUE ON ASPHALT WORK
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Total $5,500.00
33227 10/02/23 GRONEWOLD BELL KYHNN & CO PC
E 001-6050-6401 ACCOUNTING & AUDITI $2,646.59 30268 FY23 AUDIT
Total $2,646.59
33228 10/02/23 HIGHLAND PRODUCTS GROUP LLC
E 165-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $1,421.09 310032851 TRAIL GARBAGE CANS
Total $1,421.09
33229 10/02/23 IAMU
E 630-8020-6425 ENERGY ASSESSMENT $142.80 28679 FALL ENERGIZERS
Total $142.80
33230 10/02/23 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES INC
E 001-4060-6310 BLDG MAINT & REPAIR $90.00 SE-8983 SEPT COMM CTR CLEANING
Total $90.00
33231 10/02/23 IOWA ONE CALL
E 610-8015-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $14.40 254358 LOCATES
E 630-8020-6514 MISCELLANEQUS $14.40 254358 LOCATES
Total $28.80
33232 10/02/23 JIMS SANITATION
E 001-2090-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $5,795.05 50131 GARBAGE & RECYCLING COLLECTION
Total $5,795.05
33233 10/02/23 NAPA
E 610-8015-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $35.42 174360 SHOP SUPPLIES
Total $35.42
33234 10/02/23 QUILL CORPORATION
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $20.58 34600431 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $20.59 34600431 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $20.59 34600431 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $61.76
33235 10/02/23 SKOGERSON MCGINN LLC
E 001-6050-6411 LEGAL EXPENSE $220.00 10795 LEGAL FEES
Total $220.00
33236 10/02/23 SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCIL
E 301-7500-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $103,143.00 8 FINAL CDBG GAX 8
Total $103,143.00
33237 10/02/23 SOUTHWEST IOWA REC
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $209.24 20230229 QTRLY SUBSTATION MAINTENANCE
Total $209.24
33238 10/02/23 STALKER CHEVROLET
E 001-1010-6332 VEHICLE REPAIR $95.60 59944 POLICE TRUCK MAINTENANCE
Total $95.60
33239 10/02/23 UTILITY FUND
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$34.57

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
E 632-8900-6480 METER DEPOSIT REFU $170.00 VANDEL FINAL BILL
Total $170.00
33244 10/12/23 AFTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
E 001-1050-6413 PAYMENTS TO OTHER $11,426.00 FY24 FIRE LEVY
Total $11,426.00
33245 10/12/23 CARD SERVICES
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $11.18 6949 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $94.50 6949 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $11.18 6949 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 610-8015-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $5.51 6949 SHOP SUPPLIES
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $11.18 6949 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $133.55
33246 10/12/23 EAST UNION FOOTBALL BOYS
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $516.92 REC FOOTBALL GAMES CONCESSION HELP
Total $516.92
33247 10/12/23 JACOB WALTER
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXTERIOR BEAUTIFICATION GRANT
Total $500.00
33248 10/12/23 JESSE SHADE
E 630-8020-6425 ENERGY ASSESSMENT $150.00 WASHER/DRYER REBATES
Total $150.00
33249 10/12/23 MARLIN MATHES
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXTERIOR BEAUTIFICATION GRANT
Total $500.00
33250 10/12/23 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
E 610-8015-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $11.44 544984059 GAS
E 001-4060-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $12.23 544985939 GAS
Total $23.67
33251 10/12/23 NEW COOPERATIVE INC
E 001-4030-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $50.97 400427 GAS
E 110-2010-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $174.16 400427 GAS
E 610-8015-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $101.20 400427 GAS
Total $326.33
33252 10/12/23 SKOGERSON MCGINN LLC
E 001-6050-6411 LEGAL EXPENSE $132.00 10912 LEGAL FEES
Total $132.00
33253 10/12/23 SW IOWA REC
E 180-4040-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $41.00 1000364700 ELECTRICITY AT BALL FIELDS
Total $41.00
33254 10/12/23 T & S INDUSTRIES
E 610-8015-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $34.57 21964 SEWER SAMPLES SHIPPED TO LAB
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33255 10/12/23 USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $325.10 615745 ELECTRIC LOCATES
Total W
33256 10/12/23 WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS LLC
E 001-1010-6230 TRAINING $225.00 000018 SMALL RURAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
CONFERENCE
Total $225.00
33257 10/13/23 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO
G 112-2128 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE IN $16.00 1584947 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INC
E 112-1010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $10.75 1584947 LIFE INS
E 110-2010-6150 GROUP INSURANCE $2.69 1584947 LIFE INS
E 112-2010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $2.69 1584947 LIFE INS
E 112-6020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.38 1584947 LIFE INS
E 610-8015-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.37 1584947 LIFE INS
E 630-8020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.37 1584947 LIFE INS
Total _W
33258 10/13/23 SOUTHWEST IOWA REC
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $298.83 20230253 PARK OUTLEST REPAIR
Total W
33259 10/13/23 WELLMARK BC/BS
E 112-1010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $473.36 23285000077 HEALTH INSURANCE
E 110-2010-6150 GROUP INSURANCE $127.79 23285000077 HEALTH INSURANCE
E 112-2010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $127.79 23285000077 HEALTH INSURANCE
E 112-6020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $515.97 23285000077 HEALTH INSURANCE
E 610-8015-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $342.36 23285000077 HEALTH INSURANCE
E 630-8020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $429.16 23285000077 HEALTH INSURANCE
Total W

33260 10/17/23 EAST UNION HS VOLLEYBALL TEAM
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEQUS $485.85 REC VOLLEYBALL CONCESSION HELP
Total $485.85
33261 10/17/23 MEGGEN L WEEKS PLC
E 001-6050-6411 LEGAL EXPENSE $110.00 2268 LEGAL FEES
Total $110.00
33262 10/17/23 PAUL CLARK
E 001-4060-6310 BLDG MAINT & REPAIR $4,500.00 241847 RE-SIDE COMMUNITY CTR
Total $4,500.00

1110 CHECKING

$215,380.19
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Fund Summary
1110 CHECKING

001 GENERAL FUND $43,903.15
110ROADUSETAX L ea0464
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT $7,520.08
160 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ~ $1,000.00
165 WALKING TRAILFUND o $1,421.00
180 RECREATIONFUND ; . $1,837.21
301 CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS $103,143.00
610 SEWERFUND  $7,884.35
630 ELECTRIC FUND $47,830.57
632 METER DEPOSITS f $536.10

$215,380.19



September 12, 2023

The Afton City Council met in regular scheduled session at 6:30 PM September 12, 2023. Mayor
Burger presided with Council members Dave Cunningham, Mary Hill, Kristie Nixon, Steve
Kinyon, and Jeff Burger present.

Hill moved to approve the agenda and Cunningham seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion
carried. Kinyon moved to approve the consent agenda which consisted of the minutes of August
8, 2023 meeting, report of the City Clerk/Treasurer, Afton Police Department and the following
bills. Nixon seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Card Services

David McNeill

Madison National Life Ins.
MidAmerican Energy
POIYFL

Southwest lowa REC
Utility Fund

Wellmark BC/BS
Employees

SWIPCO

Employees

941 Payment

Iowa Dept. of Revenue
IPERS

Capital One-Walmart
Iowa Dept of Revenue
SIRWA

Verizon Wireless
Commercial Recreation
Green Valley Pest Control
Grimes Asphalt & Paving
Iowa Codification

Iowa One Call

Quill

Service Techs Inc.
Skogerson McGinn LLC
SW Iowa REC

Utility Equipment Co.
Utility Fund

Ziegler Inc.

Casey’s Business M/C
RPGI

Afton Star

Akin Building Center
Allan Landers

Auditor of State-Rob Sands
Brown Power & Control
Fareway

Gen/Sr/Elec-Office Supplies 1,522.99
RU-Remove Damaged Tree in ROW  600.00

EB/RU/St/Elec-Life/Supplemental 49.53
Gen/Sr-Gas 23.67
Rec-Football League Dues 500.00
Rec-Ballfield Electricity 69.00
Mtr.Dep-Finney/Songer Finals 370.00
EB/RU/Sr/Elec-Sep Health Ins. 2,016.43
Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Payroll 5,344.18

Cap.Proj-CDBG Housing GAX 7  81,339.00
Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Payroll 5,336.13
Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Aug Payroll Taxes 5,254.62

Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Aug State W/H 799.66
Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Aug Retirement  3,410.55
Rec-Office Supplies 105.44
Sr/Elec-Sales Tax 1,975.60
Gen/Sr-Water 4,921.20
Gen-Police Internet 40.01
Gen-Splashpad Leak Valves 79.00
Gen/Rec-Pest Control 106.10
Gen/RU-Road Maintenance 111,215.00
Gen-Legislative Ord. Changes 513.00
St/Elec-Locates 24.30
Gen/St/Elec-Office Supplies 192.90
Gen-Mower Supplies 123.50
Gen-Legal Fees 536.56
Elec-Street Light & Siren 572.45
RU-Manhole Risers 1,799.26
Elec/Mtr.Dep-Heiman/Conklin 360.00
RU-Skid Steer Filters 127.86
Gen-Gas & Animal Pound 272.35
Elec-Purchase Electricity 53,653.10
Gen-Publications & Ads 559.48
Gen-Comm. Ctr. Siding 3,568.69
Elec-LED Business Lighting Rebate 6.00
Gen-Audit Filing Fee 175.00
Gen-Fix Siren at Fire Station 357.44
Rec-Supplies for TNP Meal 208.59



Green Valley Pest Control
Innovative Industries
Jim’s Sanitation

Quill

Schildberg Construction
Southwest Iowa REC
United Farmers Coop
USIC

Bomgaars

Card Services
MidAmerican Energy
Wellmark BC/BS

Madison National Life Ins.

Windstream
Windstream

Gen-Cemetery Mowing 5 of 7
Gen-Aug. Comm. Ctr. Cleaning
Gen-Aug. Garbage/Recycling
Gen/Sr/Elec-Office Supplies
RU-Rock

Elec-Parts/Labor Elec Services
Gen/RU/Sr-Gas

Elec-Locating

Gen/Sr-Supplies
Gen/Sr/Elec/Rec-Billing/Equip
Gen/Sr-Gas
RU/EB/Sr/Elec-Health Ins.
RU/EB/Sr/Elec-Life/Suppl.
Gen-Phone System
Gen-Internet

3,551.86
90.00
5,795.05
56.65
1,124.71
7,458.79
388.11
270.41
210.95
680.17
23.67
2,016.43
48.25
149.09
352.76

TOTAL § 310,345.49

General Fund $ 66,463.18 Road Use 70,775.50
Employee Benefit 11,769.03 Recreation 1,497.77
Capital Project 81,339.00 Sewer Fund 1,469.07
Electric 65,771.63 Meter Deposit 580.00
Payroll 10,680.31 TOTAL $310,345.49
RECEIPTS:

General $ 16,241.86 Road Use 9,718.53
LOST 12,812.14 Recreation 3,801.00
Capital Project 81,339.00 Capital Equipment 1.56
Perpetual Care 80.00 Sewer 8,362.09
Sewer Sinking 3,150.83  Sewer Reserve 10.98
Electric 81,947.31 Electric Sinking Fund _ 13,747.25
Meter Deposit 313.12 TOTAL $231,525.67

PUBLIC FORUM: No one present spoke.

NEW BUSINESS:

Janelle and Cameron Hamilton & Crystal Denton were present to ask permission to hold Trunk-
or-Treat again this year. After discussion Cunningham moved to close 100 block of E. Kansas
for Trunk-or-Treat on 10/31/23 from 5-7PM and designate Afton’s Trick-or-Treat night as
Tuesday, October 31 from 5:30 - 7:30 PM. Nixon seconded the motion. All in favor and the
motion carried.

Mike & Sandy Rayla were present and discussed the pocket park and request of Ken Waller for
trimming plants to help viewing of mural from street. Several plants were just trimmed lower
and Rayla’s explained the blooms will not be as full due to the early trimming. They have tried
to trim some plants and discussed possibly transplanting larger plant. Trimming will need done a
couple times in the spring for different plants and Kinyon will check with school groups to see if
we can get some volunteers to help with future trimmings at the pocket park. Council reviewed
before and after pictures and appreciated all the effort to accommodate the view of the mural.



ORDINANCES:

Nixon moved to place Ordinance #267 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF AFTON, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS
PERTAINING TO LIQUOR LICENSES AND CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PERMITS on
its first reading. Cunningham seconded the motion. Voting aye: Kinyon, Hill, Burger, Nixon
and Cunningham. Motion carried. The changes were made to match newly passed state laws.

Kinyon moved to waive the 2™ & 3™ readings of Ordinance #267 and Nixon seconded the
motion. Voting aye: Cunningham, Burger, Kinyon, Hill and Nixon. Motion carried.

Nixon moved to approve Ordinance #267 and Burger seconded the motion. Voting aye: Hill,
Nixon, Cunningham, Burger and Kinyon. Motion carried.

Hill moved to place Ordinance #268 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF AFTON, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS
PERTAINING TO FISCAL MANAGEMENT on its first reading. Nixon seconded the motion.
Voting aye: Burger, Nixon, Cunningham, Hill and Kinyon. Motion carried. The changes were
made to match newly passed state laws.

Hill moved to waive the 2™ & 3™ readings of Ordinance #268 and Cunningham seconded the
motion. Voting aye: Burger, Cunningham, Kinyon, Nixon and Hill. Motion carried.

Nixon moved to approve Ordinance #268 and Kinyon seconded the motion. Voting aye: Hill,
Kinyon, Cunningham, Nixon and Burger. Motion carried.

Nixon moved to place Ordinance #269 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF AFTON, IOWA, 2018 BY ADDING A NEW
SUBSECTION PERTAINING TO BURIAL OF PERSONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY on its
first reading. Burger seconded the motion. Voting aye: Nixon, Hill, Kinyon, Burger and
Cunningham. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS:

Council reviewed 7 Greenlawn Board applications and placed votes on all for the 4 vacant spots.
Nixon moved to appoint Ronda Klos-McIntosh to fill the vacancy with term ending 01/01/24,
Jacob Walter ending 01/01/26, Ashley Littlefield ending 01/01/27 and Josh Brammer ending
01/01/27. Kinyon seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Kinyon moved to appoint Alishia Tucker to Recreation Board vacancy with term ending 9/1/24
and reappoint Alex Pettit, Erik Niggemeyer and Zach Clear with terms to end 9/1/26.
Cunningham seconded the motion. Voting in favor: Cunningham, Hill, Kinyon and Burger.
Abstain: Nixon. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

Hill moved to approve street closures for normal parade route (E. Kansas/N. Webster/E. Railroad
and E. Filmore) for the East Union Homecoming parade on 9/21. Cunningham seconded the
motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Clerk Landers had questions on the new sidewalk program using LOST funds. Council decided
the committee would be J. Burger and Cunningham. The committee will review areas around



town and propose a plan for certain areas spread out over a few years and present them back to
the Council for review once completed.

Burger moved to approve bid for $8,571.60 from Big Boyz Toys for a new snowplow installed
on the city pickup truck. Nixon seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Council reviewed 3 bids: Federal Signal from Blue Valley Public Safety $23,681.83, Frontline
Warning Systems $23,950, and RC Systems $24,650. Nixon moved to approve low bid of
$23,681.83 with USDA RD concurrence for grant. Burger seconded the motion. All voted in
favor and the motion carried.

Hill moved to approve CDBG Housing Grant GAX #8 (final) of $103,143.00 and payment after
grant funds received. Nixon seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Nixon moved to accept the Project Share report from Utility Clerk Walter and filing with TUB.
Kinyon seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Council received resignation letter from part-time/on-call Greenlawn Groundskeeper Janell
Chenoweth. Hill moved to accept the resignation and Nixon seconded the motion. All voted in
favor and the motion carried.

Burger moved to accept the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2023 Audit report (audit completed by
Gronewold, Bell, Khynn & Co. PC). Kinyon seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the
motion carried.

Hill would like to use trail funds to add garbage cans at Afton Lake nature trail and at new trail.
Employee Shade suggested adding Carry-In/Carry-Out signs instead of cans due to issues with
current garbage cans along trail and at lake. Hill moved to add 1 garbage can on west side of
lake and 1 by new storage shed at Recreation complex using trail funds. Nixon seconded the
motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Council reviewed 13 City Clerk applications/resumes. Council selected 5 applicants to interview
on Tuesday, September 26" starting at 5:30 PM. Clerk Landers will set up interview times with
Applicant #2, 5,7,9 & 10.

Kinyon moved to adjourn and Nixon seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the Council
adjourned at 8:02 PM.

Michelle Burger, Mayor

ATTEST:
Toni Landers, City Clerk




September 26, 2023

The Afton City Council met in special session at 5:29 PM September 26, 2023. Mayor Burger
presided with Council members Dave Cunningham, Mary Hill, Kristie Nixon, and Steve Kinyon
present. Jeff Burger was absent.

Hill moved to approve the agenda and Cunningham seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion
carried.

NEW BUSINESS:
Council interviewed for the City Clerk position:
e Applicant #2 was interviewed from 5:30 PM to 6:00 PM.

e Applicant #5 was interviewed from 6:10 PM to 6:53 PM.
e Applicant #7 was interviewed from 6:56 PM to 7:28 PM.
e Applicant #9 was interviewed from 7:42 PM to 8:18 PM.
e Applicant #10 was interviewed from 8:21 PM to 8:51 PM.

Council discussed interviews and pay scale. Nixon moved to offer Applicant #9 the position
starting as soon as she can at a salary of $42,500. Cunningham seconded the motion. All voted